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CHAP. 41 PUBLIC LAWS, 1973

CHAPTER 39
AN ACT Relating to Penalty for Buying or Receiving Stolen Property.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S, T. 17, § 3551, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section
3551 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

1. Value does not exceed $500. If the value thereof does not exceed $+o0
$500, by a fine of not more than $*ee $500 or by imprisonment for not more
than 6 months;

Sec. 2. R. S, T. 17, § 3551, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section
3551 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

2, Value exceeds $500. If the value thereof exceeds $+06 $500, by a fine
of not more than &see $1,000 or by imprisonment for not more than 5 years.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 40

AN ACT Repealing Certain Exemptions from Weekly Payment of Wages.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 26, § 623, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 623 of Title 26
of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows:

The proviston for weeldy payment of wapes shall not epply to an employee
engaged in entting and hawting logs and lumbes, nor the driving of the same
urtt + rerehes Ho plaece of destinntion for sale of manufacture,

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 41
AN ACT Relating to Animal Disease Appraisal and Indemnity.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 7, § 1756, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 1756 of Title
7 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place
thereof :

Maximum indemnity payments shall be determined by the commissioner,
taking into consideration indemnities paid by the United States Department



